



Howard Tang
By email

Reference: FOI-2017-351

31 August 2017

Dear Mr Tang,

Your request was received on 4 August 2017 and I am dealing with it under the terms of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 ('the Act').

You asked:

I am writing to request the following information to be made available by you under the Freedom of Information Act, regarding senior status applications to the Law course (M100):

- 1) Number of applications made, interviews offered, and places offered for all admission cycles from 2012;*
- 2) Predicted and achieved Bachelor's degree classification for students that were offered a place to study law as an affiliated student;*
- 3) Cambridge Law Test scores for applicants that were offered a place;*
- 4) Past Cambridge Law Test papers for all cycles from 2012;*
- 5) Any marking scheme that were used to grade interviewees, and/or guidance/advice for interviewers*

I request that, if possible, all information for 1-4 be listed chronologically, and if applicable, separated into each college under each year.

This information, insofar as it is held, is attached. Cambridge Law Test scores are not held in a way that enables the identification of offer-holders. Cambridge Law Test questions are drawn from a bank used from year to year and papers, as such, do not exist. Guidance on marking the Cambridge Law Test is attached; the interviews themselves are conducted by the individual Colleges, each of which is a separate legal entity and public authority under the Act, and so no further information is held.

Please note that the attached documentation should not be copied, reproduced or used except in accordance with the law of copyright.

The Old Schools
Trinity Lane
Cambridge, CB2 1TN

Tel: +44 (0) 1223 764142
Fax: +44 (0) 1223 332332
Email: foi@admin.cam.ac.uk
www.cam.ac.uk



UNIVERSITY OF CAMBRIDGE

Registry's Office

If you are unhappy with the service you have received in relation to your request and wish to make a complaint or request an internal review of this decision, you should write to Dr Kirsty Allen, Head of the Registry's Office, quoting the reference above, at The Old Schools, Trinity Lane, Cambridge, CB2 1TN or send an email marked for her attention to foi@admin.cam.ac.uk. The University would normally expect to receive your request for an internal review within 40 working days of the date of this letter and reserves the right not to review a decision where there has been undue delay in raising a complaint. If you are not content with the outcome of your review, you may apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision. Generally, the Information Commissioner cannot make a decision unless you have exhausted the complaints procedure provided by the University. The Information Commissioner may be contacted at: The Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF (<https://ico.org.uk/>).

Yours sincerely,

A handwritten signature in blue ink, appearing to read 'James Knapton'.

James Knapton

Request	Data	"1) Number of applications made, interviews offered, and places offered for all admission cycles from 2012; 2) Predicted and achieved Bachelor's degree classification for students that were offered a place to study law as an affiliated student;..."
	By	Howard Tang
	On	Friday, 04 August, 2017

Notes	Application Year	Figures are grouped by UCAS application year. The 2016 application year ran from applications opening in September 2015 to Confirmation in August 2016.
	ApplyID	Qualification information has been anonymized, with each applicant assigned a dummy application identifier.
	Predicted Grades	As and if supplied in the relevant field on the UCAS reference.

Course	College	2012		2013		2014		2015		2016		2017		
		Applications	Offers	Applications	Offers	Applications	Offers	Applications	Offers	Applications	Offers	Applications	Offers	
Law	Christ's	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	1	0	n/a	n/a	1	0	
	Clare	2	0	2	0	1	1	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	1	0	
	Corpus Christi	1	0	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	1	0	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	
	Downing	2	0	4	0	3	0	3	0	5	0	1	0	
	Emmanuel	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	1	0	n/a	n/a	2	1	
	Fitzwilliam	1	0	1	0	n/a	n/a	1	0	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	
	Girton	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	1	0	2	1	1	1	
	Gonville and Caius	1	0	n/a	n/a	2	0	2	0	3	1	3	0	
	Homerton	2	0	1	0	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	2	1	n/a	n/a	
	Hughes Hall	14	0	11	3	21	5	9	4	23	9	36	9	
	Jesus	2	1	1	0	2	0	1	0	2	0	n/a	n/a	
	King's	6	0	2	0	1	0	3	0	6	0	1	0	
	Lucy Cavendish	4	0	4	1	8	0	9	4	7	1	12	4	
	Magdalene	2	0	1	0	1	0	3	1	1	0	n/a	n/a	
	Murray Edwards	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	1	0
	Newnham	1	0	1	0	1	0	n/a	n/a	1	0	2	0	
	Pembroke	2	0	3	0	n/a	n/a	2	0	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	
	Peterhouse	1	1	1	0	2	0	2	0	2	0	1	0	
	Queens'	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	1	0	2	0	1	0	n/a	n/a	
	Robinson	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	1	0	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	
	Selwyn	1	0	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	1	0	n/a	n/a	
	Sidney Sussex	2	0	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	2	0	n/a	n/a	
	St Catharine's	1	0	n/a	n/a	1	0	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	
	St Edmund's	14	1	12	1	13	5	10	4	8	4	15	2	
	St John's	6	0	5	0	4	1	1	0	3	1	2	0	
	Trinity	11	0	3	0	6	1	5	1	5	0	1	0	
	Trinity Hall	1	0	2	0	1	0	2	0	1	0	n/a	n/a	
	Wolfson	12	1	7	2	21	5	14	6	13	4	6	3	

Predicted	Apply Year	ApplyID	Apply Type	Degree Type	Degree	Class
	2012	10001	Offer Holder	Degree (International Non-EU Bachelor)	BA	3.75
	2014	10002	Offer Holder	Degree (International Non-EU Bachelor)	Bachelor of Arts (Honours)	First
	2014	10003	Offer Holder	Degree (EU PhD)	Doctor of Social Sciences (International Law)	Magna cum laude appr
	2014	10004	Offer Holder	Degree (UK Bachelor - Honours)	Classics	First class
	2014	10005	Offer Holder	Degree (UK Bachelor - Honours)	History	First Class
	2014	10006	Offer Holder	Degree (UK Bachelor - Honours)	BA History	First or 2.i
	2014	10007	Offer Holder	Degree (UK Bachelor - Honours)	BA (Hons) in European Studies - French pathway	first class honours
	2014	10008	Offer Holder	Degree (UK Bachelor - Honours)	BA Linguistics	First class
	2014	10009	Offer Holder	Degree (International Non-EU Masters)	Master of Arts	A
	2014	10010	Offer Holder	Degree (UK Bachelor - Honours)	Genetics	First-class
	2015	10011	Offer Holder	Degree (UK Bachelor - Honours)	English & Politics	First Class
	2015	10012	Offer Holder	Degree (UK Bachelor - Honours)	English	First Class
	2015	10013	Offer Holder	Degree (EU Masters)	Master of Arts	Master of Arts
	2015	10014	Offer Holder	Degree (UK Bachelor - Honours)	International History and Politics	First Class
	2015	10015	Offer Holder	Degree (UK Bachelor - Honours)	BA International Politics	upper second/first
	2015	10016	Offer Holder	Degree (UK Bachelor - Honours)	History of Art	2.1 (ca 67-68%)
	2015	10017	Offer Holder	Degree (UK Bachelor - Honours)	BA International Honours--International Relations	1st class degree
	2015	10018	Offer Holder	Degree (UK Bachelor - Honours)	BSc Government	2.1
	2016	10019	Offer Holder	Degree (International Non-EU Bachelor)	BA Political Science	
	2016	10020	Offer Holder	Degree (EU Bachelor)	LLB European Law School English Track	8/10
	2016	10021	Offer Holder	Degree (UK Bachelor - Honours)	Philosophy	First
	2016	10022	Offer Holder	Degree (UK Bachelor - Honours)	BA Geography	2:1
	2016	10023	Offer Holder	Degree (UK Bachelor - Honours)	History with Contemporary Chinese Studies	High 2:1 or Low 1st
	2016	10024	Offer Holder	Degree (UK Bachelor - Honours)	Bsc. Mathematics and Economics	First Class
	2017	10025	Offer Holder	Degree (International Non-EU Bachelor)	Bachelor of Arts	A
	2017	10026	Offer Holder	Degree (UK Bachelor - Honours)	BA Politics of the International Economy	first
	2017	10027	Offer Holder	Degree (UK Bachelor - Honours)	Geography	2:1
	2017	10028	Offer Holder	Degree (Ordinary)	History	First class
	2017	10029	Offer Holder	Degree (UK Bachelor - Honours)	BA Politics	1st

Achieved

Apply Year	ApplyID	Apply Type	Degree Type	Title	Result
2012	20001	Offer Holder	Degree (International Non-EU Bachelor)	BA International Relations	Other
2013	20002	Offer Holder	Degree (UK Bachelor - Honours)	BA (Honours)	02:01
2013	20003	Offer Holder	Degree (International Non-EU Bachelor)	BA with Highest Departmental Honours in Logic	4
2013	20004	Offer Holder	Degree (International Non-EU Masters)	Master of Science in Electrical Engineering	3.95/4.00
2013	20004	Offer Holder	Degree (International Non-EU Bachelor)	Bachelor of Science in Electrical Engineering	3.91/4.00
2013	20005	Offer Holder	Degree (International Non-EU Bachelor)	Bachelor of Arts	3.89/4.00
2013	20005	Offer Holder	Degree (International Non-EU Masters)	Master of Arts	3.6/4.00
2013	20006	Offer Holder	Degree (International Non-EU Bachelor)	Building Construction	3.67
2014	20007	Offer Holder	Degree (International Non-EU Bachelor)	Bachelor of Science	Magna Cum Laude
2014	20007	Offer Holder	Degree (International Non-EU Masters)	Master of Science	Summa Cum Laude
2014	20008	Offer Holder	Degree (International Non-EU Masters)	Master of Laws (International Law)	High Honours
2014	20008	Offer Holder	Degree (International Non-EU Bachelor)	Bachelor in Law	GPA: 18.24/20
2014	20009	Offer Holder	Degree (UK Bachelor - Honours)	BA History	02:01
2014	20010	Offer Holder	Degree (International Non-EU Bachelor)	Major in Philosophy	3.7 GPA
2014	20010	Offer Holder	Degree (International Non-EU Bachelor)	Major in Center for Global Studies	3.7 GPA
2014	20011	Offer Holder	Degree (EU Bachelor)	Bachelor of Liberal Arts in Social Sciences	3.66 GPA
2014	20011	Offer Holder	Degree (EU Masters)	LL.M. Int. Human Rights Law and Criminal Justice	4.0 GPA
2014	20012	Offer Holder	Degree (International Non-EU Bachelor)	BA in Social Sciences	GPA 3.94
2014	20012	Offer Holder	Degree (EU Bachelor)	BA Political Science	Pass
2014	20013	Offer Holder	Degree (International Non-EU Bachelor)	Honours Bachelor of Arts	GPA: 3.61
2015	20014	Offer Holder	Degree (UK Masters)	MSc in Financial Economics	Dean's Commendation
2015	20014	Offer Holder	Degree (International Non-EU Bachelor)	Bachelor of Laws (LLB) (Studies Suspended)	Top Student in Year
2015	20014	Offer Holder	Degree (International Non-EU Bachelor)	Bachelor of Accounting Science (BaccSc)	with Distinction
2015	20015	Offer Holder	Degree (EU Bachelor)	Bachelor	First Class Honours
2015	20015	Offer Holder	Degree (EU Bachelor)	Bachelor of Arts	First Class Honours
2015	20016	Offer Holder	Degree (International Non-EU Bachelor)	Bachelor of Arts	Summa cum laude
2015	20017	Offer Holder	Degree (International Non-EU Bachelor)	Bachelor of Arts	Passed
2015	20017	Offer Holder	Degree (International Non-EU Bachelor)	Bachelor of Arts (Honours)	First Class Honours
2015	20017	Offer Holder	Degree (International Non-EU Masters)	Master of Arts	First Class Honours
2015	20018	Offer Holder	Degree (International Non-EU Bachelor)	BA Hons Political Science& International Relations	Passed
2015	20019	Offer Holder	Degree (UK Masters)	Economics MA (Hons)	Upper Second Class
2015	20020	Offer Holder	Degree (International Non-EU Bachelor)	Government, Diplomacy & Strategy	94.53/100
2015	20021	Offer Holder	Degree (International Non-EU Bachelor)	Bachelor of Commerce	First Class Honours
2015	20022	Offer Holder	Degree (UK PhD)	D.Phil., Socio-Legal Studies	Pass
2015	20022	Offer Holder	Degree (UK Masters)	M.St., Korean Studies	Pass w/ Distinction
2015	20022	Offer Holder	Degree (International Non-EU Bachelor)	BA, Classics, Economics	3.22/4.00
2015	20023	Offer Holder	Degree (UK Masters)	MA Modern History	1st Class Honours
2015	20023	Offer Holder	Degree (UK Masters)	MPhil Modern British and European History	68,25 (72 thesis)
2016	20024	Offer Holder	Degree (International Non-EU Masters)	Master of Public Administration	3.7 GPA
2016	20024	Offer Holder	Degree (International Non-EU Bachelor)	Political Science	2.9 GPA
2016	20025	Offer Holder	Degree (UK Masters)	International Relations	First Class Honours
2016	20026	Offer Holder	Degree (UK Bachelor - Honours)	Politics and Modern History	1st
2016	20027	Offer Holder	Degree (UK Bachelor - Honours)	English Literature	1st
2016	20027	Offer Holder	Degree (UK Masters)	English Literature (1800-1914)	Distinction
2016	20028	Offer Holder	Degree (UK Bachelor - Honours)	Politics, Philosophy and Economics	02:01
2016	20029	Offer Holder	Degree (UK Masters)	MSc International Public Policy	Pass - 65%
2016	20029	Offer Holder	Degree (UK Bachelor - Honours)	Bachelor of Arts in History	02:01
2016	20030	Offer Holder	Degree (UK Bachelor - Honours)	History	1st
2016	20031	Offer Holder	Degree (International Non-EU Bachelor)	BA US History	3.78 GPA
2016	20031	Offer Holder	Degree (International Non-EU Bachelor)	N/A extra modules taken at US university	N/A
2016	20031	Offer Holder	Degree (International Non-EU Bachelor)	Interdisciplinary Distinguished Major Programme	Highest Distinction
2016	20032	Offer Holder	Degree (UK Bachelor - Honours)	English and American Literature	1st
2017	20033	Offer Holder	Degree (International Non-EU Bachelor)	Environmental and Geographical Sciences	70.3
2017	20033	Offer Holder	Degree (International Non-EU Bachelor)	Applied Biology	70.3
2017	20034	Offer Holder	Degree (UK Masters)	International Relations	First Class Honours
2017	20035	Offer Holder	Degree (UK Bachelor - Honours)	Bachelor of Arts in Mathematics and Statistics	1st
2017	20036	Offer Holder	Degree (UK Bachelor - Honours)	English Language and Literature	02:01
2017	20037	Offer Holder	Degree (UK Bachelor - Honours)	English Literature	1st
2017	20038	Offer Holder	Degree (UK Bachelor - Honours)	Philosophy, Politics and Economics	1st
2017	20039	Offer Holder	Degree (UK Masters)	MSc International Relations Theory	Distinction
2017	20039	Offer Holder	Degree (International Non-EU Bachelor)	Philosophy	Magna Cum Laude/3.86
2017	20040	Offer Holder	Degree (International Non-EU Bachelor)	Bachelor of Arts	Magna Cum Laude
2017	20040	Offer Holder	Degree (International Non-EU Bachelor)	Bachelor of Science	Magna Cum Laude
2017	20041	Offer Holder	Degree (UK Bachelor - Honours)	Classics	1st

CLT marking criteria for 2016 and thereafter

When marking the test papers of candidates who sit the Cambridge Law Test, markers are to take into account the following criteria in evaluating candidates' responses:

Part (i) of the question

- evidence of understanding of the passage;
- clarity of written expression;
- whether the candidate has explained his or her reasoning in a clear and logical way.

Part (ii) of the question

- identification of and engagement with the issues raised by the question;
- clarity of written expression;
- whether the candidate has produced a coherent, well-structured and balanced argument.

Each test paper is to be assigned a mark out of 10 in order to allow for ease of comparison of candidates. The mark assigned is to follow the same scale as that which is used when assessing the performance of candidates at interview, which is:

10	Exceptional applicant – must take
9	Very strong – definitely worth an offer
8	Strong – worth an offer
7	Probably worth an offer
6	Possibly worth an offer
5	Doubtful of an offer
4	Weak
1-3	Probably unacceptable